## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-\_\_\_\_

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FLORIDA RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (FRDAP) GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000 TO THE NEWLY DESIGNED AND BUILT BLUE ROAD NEIGHBORHOOD PARK LOCATED AT 757 BLUE ROAD, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; AND AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 ANNUAL BUDGET TO RECOGNIZE THE \$200,000 GRANT AS REVENUE AND TO APPROPRIATE SUCH FUNDS TO PUT TOWARD THE COST OF THE PROGRAM

**WHEREAS,** the City was awarded a FRDAP grant in the amount of \$200,000 for improvements to the newly-designed and built Blue Road Neighborhood Park located at 757 Blue Road, Coral Gables, Florida; and

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement will provide funding to reimburse improvements to the Blue Road Neighborhood Park; and

**WHEREAS,** an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Annual Budget is required to recognize the \$200,000 grant as revenue and to appropriate such funds to cover the grant expenditure;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA THAT:

**SECTION 1.** That the forgoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption herein.

**SECTION 2.** That the City of Coral Gables, including its Community Recreation Department, is hereby authorized to accept the FRDAP Grant monies in the amount of \$200,000.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the acceptance of the grant in the amount of \$200,000 as revenue and to appropriate such funds to cover the grant expenditures.

**SECTION 4.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of September 2022.

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

## APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK

> MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY